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 The Community Vision 

Kerrville will be a vibrant, welcoming and inclusive community that: 
• Respects and protects the natural environment that surrounds it; 
• Seeks to attract economic growth and development; 
• Provides opportunities for prosperity, personal enrichment and 

intellectual growth for people of all ages; and 
• Does so while preserving the small-town charm, heritage, arts and 

culture of the community. 
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KERRVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 

MARCH 23, 2021, 6:00 PM 
CAILLOUX CITY CENTER 

910 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

 Council Meeting Procedures during the Disaster Declaration 
and Citizen Participation Guidelines 

 

COVID-19 (Coronavirus) provides a unique concern in that gathering members of the public, City Council, and City 
staff within a physical setting constitutes a public health risk.  On March 16, 2020, the Texas Governor suspended 
certain requirements of the Open Meetings Act to permit open meetings to occur in a fully, or partially, virtual setting 
(telephonic/videoconference).  The Governor has extended this order each month since this time.  At this time, City 
Council intends to conduct its next meeting as a meeting which the public may attend in person.  Due to spacing 
and occupancy conditions, such meeting will convene at the Cailloux City Center (Municipal Auditorium), 910 Main 
Street.  However, where circumstances dictate and up until the time that the meeting is held, Council may hold its 
meeting entirely online as part of a virtual meeting; or, as a mixed virtual meeting where some Councilmembers are 
physically present at the auditorium but one or more members participate via online. 
 
Standard safety protocols will be observed by City Council, City staff, and citizens/visitors attending the meeting.  
When entering the Municipal Auditorium, attendees will be required to sanitize hands and wear a mask.  City 
employees will then take the temperature of each attendee.  Any person with a temperature exceeding 100.2 will 
not be allowed entry.  Masks are required at all times.  Six-foot distance seating will be observed and visitor seating 
will be designated.  The public podium will be sanitized between each public speaker.   
 
Citizens wishing to speak shall submit a completed “speaker request form” to the City Secretary before the meeting 
is called to order and definitely before the item is introduced.  Each speaker is limited to four minutes. 
  
The Zoom platform will also be active during this meeting.  
Instructions for Zoom callers:  The Zoom moderator will begin accepting calls starting at 5:00 p.m.  The deadline 
to place your call is 5:45 p.m.  Place your call before the 5:45 p.m. deadline in order to register with the Zoom 
moderator and participate.  Any calls made after the 5:45 p.m. deadline will not be answered, and microphones will 
be kept muted.  Each speaker is limited to four minutes. 
Dial the toll free number: 1-800-832-5611.  If the toll free number is not functioning, call the Zoom alternative back-
up numbers 1-346-248-7799 or 1-669-900-6833.   
When your call is answered you will hear “Welcome to Zoom, enter your Meeting ID followed by pound”.  Enter 
in the Meeting ID below followed by the pound sign (#), when prompted, enter the webinar passcode.   

The Meeting ID is  946 6588 5564 #   Passcode is  358985 . 
Once you have called into the meeting, your microphone will be placed on mute and your call will be placed in the 
call queue. At this point, you will hear silence on the phone. Do not hang up. The moderator will unmute your 
microphone as he/she is going down the list. Once the workshop has started, you will be able to listen to 
proceedings even if your microphone is muted. 
Note: Zoom is a third party vendor which provides the ability for remote participation.  Software changes may be 
beyond what the City can control.  If the City is notified of any issues from the third party vendor, the City will notify 
citizens and provide alternatives for engagement and participation. 
 
Instructions for written comments:  Written comments will be accepted for any agenda items, including Public 
Hearings.  You are required to provide your first and last name, address, and identify the item you wish to comment 
on.  All information must be provided in order for your comments to be read into record.  Written comments can be 
provided two different ways: 
• OPTION 1 by hard copy – Comments may be dropped off at the City Hall Utility Payments Drop-Box on the 

north side of City Hall by 5:00 p.m. the afternoon of the Council workshop. 
• OPTION 2 by email - Comments may be emailed to shelley.mcelhannon@kerrvilletx.gov and must be 

received by 5:00 p.m. the afternoon of the Council meeting.   In addition, anyone may email Councilmembers 
via their City email addresses as specified on the City’s website. 

 
Citizens may view and hear City Council meetings on Spectrum Channel 2 or by live-streaming via the City’s website 
(www.kerrvilletx.gov).  City Council meetings are recorded and the recordings are posted on the City’s website. 

Thank you for your participation! 

 

 

http://www.kerrvilletx.gov/


 

 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
MARCH 23, 2021, 6:00 PM 
CAILLOUX CITY CENTER 

910 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

   
CALL TO ORDER: 
 
INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 
Led by Councilmember Judy Eychner. 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST: 
Announcement of items of community interest, including expressions of thanks, congratulations, or 
condolences; information regarding holiday schedules; honorary recognitions of city officials, employees, or 
other citizens; reminders about upcoming events sponsored by the city or other entity that is scheduled to 
be attended by city officials or employees; and announcements involving imminent threats to the public 
health and safety of the city. No action will be taken. 

2 
2.A. 

PRESENTATIONS: 
Proclamation proclaiming March 2021 as American Red Cross Month. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Proclamation_March 2021 American Red Cross Month.pdf 

2.B. Proclamation proclaiming March 2021 as the 19th Annual March for Meals Month. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Proclamation_March 2021 - 19th annual March for Meals.pdf 

2.C. Proclamation proclaiming April 2021 as Don't Mess With Texas Trash-Off Month. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Proclamation_April 2021 Dont Mess With Tx month.pdf 

2.D. Kerrville Police Department "Police Officer of The Year". 
Attachments: 
20210323_Recognition_Officer_of_the_Year_Cert_2020.pdf 

2.E. Kerrville Fire Department Person of the Year Awards for Officer, Firefighter, and EMS. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Commendation_ Persons of the Year Certificates.pdf 

 
3 VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM:  
Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the City Council.  Prior to speaking, 
each speaker must fill out the speaker request form and give it to the City Secretary.  The speaker request 
form must be submitted to the City Secretary before the item is called or read into record.  City Council may 
not discuss or take any action on an item but may place the issue on a future agenda.  Each speaker is limited 
to four minutes. 
 
4 CONSENT AGENDA: 
These items are considered routine and can be approved in one motion unless a Councilmember asks for 
separate consideration of an item. It is recommended that the City Council approve the following items 
which will grant the Mayor or City Manager the authority to take all actions necessary for each approval: 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/c4fba7429957c9c7502dfa43c71f2c570.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/861245/20210323_Proclamation_March_2021_American_Red_Cross_Month.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/b472c247d7991bdb4f89aedec6bd82610.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/861250/20210323_Proclamation_March_2021_-_19th_annual_March_for_Meals.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/b8dfc3626dc4a3602e3f31dc9dacadb10.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860601/20210323_Proclamation_April_2021_Dont_Mess_With_Tx_month.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/936462440127d213d2cdc4cafb5315570.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/859449/20210323_Recognition_Officer_of_the_Year_Cert_2020.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/ae96c3136b7dd015648b9f156a22df7d0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/862372/20210323_Commendation__Persons_of_the_Year_Certificates.pdf


4.A. Texas Department of Public Safety Crime Records Services License Plate Reader User Agreement. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Agreement_DPS Crime Records Services License Plate Reader User Agreement.pdf 

4.B. Resolution No. 17-2021.  A Resolution appointing Election Judges for the general election to be 
held on May 1, 2021; said judges provided by the County Elections Officer. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Resolution_17-2021 Appointing election judges May 1 2021 municipal election.pdf 

4.C. Amendment to the Economic Development Grant Agreement between James Avery Craftsman, 
Inc. and the City of Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Agreement_EIC and James Avery Craftsman - Economic Development Grant.pdf 

4.D. Amendment to the Economic Development Grant Agreement between the Doyle School 
Community Center, Inc. and the City of Kerrville Texas Economic Improvement Corporation.  
Attachments: 
20210323_Agreement_EIC and Doyle School Community Center.pdf 
20210323_Presentation_Doyle Handout 2-2021.pdf 

4.E. Minutes for the City Council workshop held March 09, 2021. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Minutes_Council workshop 5pm 3-09-21.pdf 

4.F. Minutes for the City Council meeting held March 09, 2021. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Minutes_Council regular meeting 6pm 3-09-21.pdf 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA. 

5 
5.A. 

ORDINANCES, SECOND READING: 
Ordinance No. 2021-07, second reading.  An Ordinance vacating, abandoning, and closing all right, 
title, and interest in a portion of a public right-of-way, consisting of approximately 8,504 square 
feet of an unimproved portion of a dedicated street that intersects with Meadow View Lane and 
thereafter terminates; said right-of-way dedicated by a plat of a subdivision within the City of 
Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas, and recorded in Volume 2, Page 102 of the Plat Records of Kerr County, 
Texas; and, located on and between the properties known as 304 and 400 Meadow View Lane; 
finding that said right-of-way is not required for future use as a public street; ordering recording; 
providing an effective date; and providing other matters related to this subject. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Ordinance 2021-07 ROW closure 400 Meadowview Lane second reading.pdf 

5.B. Ordinance No. 2021-09, second reading.  An Ordinance vacating, abandoning, and closing all right, 
title, and interest in a portion of a public right-of-way, consisting of an approximate .30 acre 
unimproved, dedicated alley that extends across the property located at 615 Elm Street; said right-
of-way dedicated by plat for the Westland Place Addition, a Subdivision within the City of Kerrville, 
Kerr County, Texas, and recorded in the plats filed at Volume 43, Page 577 and Volume 45, Page 
335 of the real property records of Kerr County, Texas; finding that said right-of-way is not required 
for future use as a public right-of-way; ordering recording; providing an effective date; and 
providing other matters related to this subject. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Ordinance 2021-09 ROW alley closure 615 Elm Street second reading.pdf 

 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/3d4d490abf441be5eaf2b40cfeff2ce40.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/859564/20210323_Agreement_DPS_Crime_Records_Services_License_Plate_Reader_User_Agreement.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/01fd3228c374ba91c30250f736f6b65c0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/01fd3228c374ba91c30250f736f6b65c0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/859489/20210323_Resolution_17-2021_Appointing_election_judges_May_1_2021_municipal_election.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cbe49cc19112bffc4621cf03d1d2baed0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/cbe49cc19112bffc4621cf03d1d2baed0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/858244/20210323_Agreement_EIC_and_James_Avery_Craftsman_-_Economic_Development_Grant.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/f88d8684e6c29ff797299e0c053a3b040.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/f88d8684e6c29ff797299e0c053a3b040.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860152/20210323_Agreement_EIC_and_Doyle_School_Community_Center.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860154/20210323_Presentation_Doyle_Handout_2-2021.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04e9056f199eeca79069f453bb4e43b10.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/854640/20210323_Minutes_Council_workshop_5pm_3-09-21.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/3e761c2d74cbd062ef01cdd16b8d80230.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/854645/20210323_Minutes_Council_regular_meeting_6pm_3-09-21.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/445ae24956bf83f2921dad1ae5dab7ae0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/445ae24956bf83f2921dad1ae5dab7ae0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/445ae24956bf83f2921dad1ae5dab7ae0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/445ae24956bf83f2921dad1ae5dab7ae0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/445ae24956bf83f2921dad1ae5dab7ae0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/445ae24956bf83f2921dad1ae5dab7ae0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/445ae24956bf83f2921dad1ae5dab7ae0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/445ae24956bf83f2921dad1ae5dab7ae0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/854573/20210323_Ordinance_2021-07_ROW_closure_400_Meadowview_Lane_second_reading.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/a2495ee3be9b1d8dcf99dea4320fce340.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/a2495ee3be9b1d8dcf99dea4320fce340.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/a2495ee3be9b1d8dcf99dea4320fce340.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/a2495ee3be9b1d8dcf99dea4320fce340.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/a2495ee3be9b1d8dcf99dea4320fce340.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/a2495ee3be9b1d8dcf99dea4320fce340.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/a2495ee3be9b1d8dcf99dea4320fce340.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/a2495ee3be9b1d8dcf99dea4320fce340.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/854595/20210323_Ordinance_2021-09_ROW_alley_closure_615_Elm_Street_second_reading.pdf
smcelhannon
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6 
6.A. 

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
Resolutions Regarding the Texas Community Development Block Grant Program Application.  
(Three items will be presented together.) 

1.) Resolution No. 13-2021.  A Resolution authorizing the submission of a Texas Community 
Development Block Grant Program application to the Texas Department of Agriculture for the 2021-
2022 Community Development Fund; and authorizing the Mayor and City Manager to act as the 
City's Executive Officers and authorized representatives in all matters pertaining to the City's 
participation in the Texas Community Development Block Grant Program. 

2.) Resolution No. 14-2021.  A Resolution adopting a public access plan for use during construction 
of public infrastructure projects funded through the Texas Community Development Block Grant - 
Downtown Revitalization Program. 

3.) Resolution No. 15-2021.  A Resolution determining that the specified projects within the City 
contains distinct conditions which are detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare of the 
community and constitutes a blighted area. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Resolution_13-2021 authorizing TCDBG program application for Community 
Development Fund.pdf 
20210323_Resolution_14-2021 adopting public access plan during construction of public 
infrastructure projects.pdf 
20210323_Resolution_15-2021 determining specific projects to public health safety welfare of 
community.pdf 
20210323_Map_Reso 15-2020 Kerrville DR Project.pdf 

6.B. Resolution No. 16-2021.  A Resolution creating a Public Health Task Force as an Ad Hoc Board for 
its consideration of issues relating to public health and recommendation as to the creation of a 
Local Health Authority; and authorizing the Mayor to appoint its members. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Resolution_16-2021 Public Health Task Force as ad hoc board - creation of Local Health 
Authority.pdf 

6.C. Funding agreement between the City of Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation, City of 
Kerrville TX, and the Kerrville Christmas Lighting Corporation for electrical infrastructure on 
Tranquility Island in the amount of $100,000.  
Attachments: 
20210323_Funding Agreement_EIC and Kerrville Christmas Lighting Corporation.pdf 

6.D. City's ongoing preparedness and response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus); and Declaration of local 
state of disaster due to a public health emergency, March 20, 2020. 
Attachments: 
20200922_Resolution_16-2020 Extending Mayor's Disaster Declaration Covid-19 7-28-20.pdf 

7 
7.A. 

INFORMATION & DISCUSSION: 
Financial update for the month ended February 28, 2021. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Presentation_Monthly Financial Report.pdf 

 
8 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS: 
City Council may suggest items or topics for future agendas. 
 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/04361ffd2a52f872fbb09b84e69063310.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860607/20210323_Resolution_13-2021_authorizing_TCDBG_program_application_for_Community_Development_Fund.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860607/20210323_Resolution_13-2021_authorizing_TCDBG_program_application_for_Community_Development_Fund.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860611/20210323_Resolution_14-2021_adopting_public_access_plan_during_construction_of_public_infrastructure_projects.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860611/20210323_Resolution_14-2021_adopting_public_access_plan_during_construction_of_public_infrastructure_projects.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/861205/20210323_Resolution_15-2021_determining_specific_projects_to_public_health_safety_welfare_of_community.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/861205/20210323_Resolution_15-2021_determining_specific_projects_to_public_health_safety_welfare_of_community.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/861206/20210323_Map_Reso_15-2020_Kerrville_DR_Project.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/af10216f4ed5d3e2004176822b475ef90.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/af10216f4ed5d3e2004176822b475ef90.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/af10216f4ed5d3e2004176822b475ef90.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860627/20210323_Resolution_16-2021_Public_Health_Task_Force_as_ad_hoc_board_-_creation_of_Local_Health_Authority.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860627/20210323_Resolution_16-2021_Public_Health_Task_Force_as_ad_hoc_board_-_creation_of_Local_Health_Authority.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/79e54f6bfba6c9f0c7711468ba693e8f0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/79e54f6bfba6c9f0c7711468ba693e8f0.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/79e54f6bfba6c9f0c7711468ba693e8f0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/861783/20210323_Funding_Agreement_EIC_and_Kerrville_Christmas_Lighting_Corporation.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/133df0e922412b467649cfebd73213660.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/133df0e922412b467649cfebd73213660.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/837223/20200922_Resolution_16-2020_Extending_Mayor_s_Disaster_Declaration_Covid-19_7-28-20.pdf
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/f72ccfa02ca6e7c4a609670d0beec23b0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860228/20210323_Presentation_Monthly_Financial_Report.pdf
smcelhannon
K2050
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9 
9.A. 

BOARD APPOINTMENTS: 
Appointment to the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board. 
Attachments: 
20210323_Roster_Parks and Recreation Advisory Board 1-2021.pdf 

 
10 EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
City Council may, as permitted by law, adjourn into executive session at any time to discuss any matter 
listed above if they meet the qualifications in Sections 551.071 (consultation with attorney), 551.072 
(deliberation regarding real property), 551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 551.074 (personnel/officers), 
551.076 (deliberation regarding security devices), and 551.087 (deliberation regarding economic 
development negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. 
 
11 ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY: 
 
ADJOURN. 
 
 

https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/kerrvilletx/647d77efecf7e603a7f93556f9e6c2fd0.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/813574/20210323_Roster_Parks_and_Recreation_Advisory_Board_1-2021.pdf


TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Proclamation proclaiming March 2021 as American Red Cross Month.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 03, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Maya Johnson

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Proclamation_March 2021 American Red Cross Month.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Requested by Roylene Roberts, volunteer for the Hill Country Chapter of the American Red
Cross.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Present proclamation to the American Red Cross.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/861245/20210323_Proclamation_March_2021_American_Red_Cross_Month.pdf




TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Proclamation proclaiming March 2021 as the 19th Annual March for Meals
Month.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 04, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Maya Johnson

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Proclamation_March 2021 - 19th annual March for Meals.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Requested by Tara LaMontia, Director of Development/Marketing-Dietert Center. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Present proclamation to Dietert Center, Meals on Wheels.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/861250/20210323_Proclamation_March_2021_-_19th_annual_March_for_Meals.pdf




TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Proclamation proclaiming April 2021 as Don't Mess With Texas Trash-Off
Month.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 17, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Maya Johnson

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Proclamation_April 2021 Dont Mess With Tx month.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Present proclamation to the Make a Difference Committee Chair Stuart Cunyus and Vice
Chair Koy Coffer.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Present proclamation to the City of Kerrville's Make a Difference Committee.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860601/20210323_Proclamation_April_2021_Dont_Mess_With_Tx_month.pdf




TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Kerrville Police Department "Police Officer of The Year".

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 28, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Chris McCall

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Recognition_Officer_of_the_Year_Cert_2020.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Officer Jacob Trevino has been selected as the Kerrville Police Department "Officer of the
Year".  Officer Trevino was nominated by his supervisor for his positive attitude, everyday
work ethic and dedication to the Department.  Officer Trevino has been with the
Department since October of 2017 and is currently assigned as a Field Training Officer in
the Patrol Division.  Officer Trevino has proven to perform above and beyond his duties
regularly and has additional responsibilities as a Evidence Technician, as well as a
Negotiator on the Special Operations Unit.  

As a demonstration of the array of outstanding work Officer Trevino has done over the last
year, his supervisor noted several incidents. These incidents ranged from a situation
related to an agitated mentally ill man who was on the verge of becoming physically
combat whom Officer Trevino utilized de-escalation techniques with to gain trust and
create a peaceful outcome, a incident in which he performed CPR on an individual
extending the citizens life, and an incident involving a found $5000 ring which he tracked
back to the owner only utilizing three initials inscribed inside the ring. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Chief McCall will present the commendation.  No Council action required.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/859449/20210323_Recognition_Officer_of_the_Year_Cert_2020.pdf




TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Kerrville Fire Department Person of the Year Awards for Officer, Firefighter,
and EMS.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Feb 12, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Eric Maloney

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Commendation_ Persons of the Year Certificates.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
0

Amount Budgeted:

0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Recognize the Kerrville Fire Department Persons of the Year: 

EMS Person of the Year Ryan Michel. He was hired as a firefighter in March 2012 and
recently assigned as A Shift's Lead Paramedic. Ryan is credentialed as a Paramedic,
Structural Firefighter, Fire Instructor 1 and Driver-Pumper Operator. Ryan is a team player
and strives to keep people around him positive no matter the situation.  Ryan is a
dedicated paramedic that takes pride in improving patient care for his crew to deliver the
Kerrville Fire Department's mission of “Exceptional Team…Efficient Methods…Excellent
Service.”

Firefighter of the Year Casey Goodman. He was hired as a firefighter in November 2012
and promoted to the rank of Driver in 2015.  Casey is credentialed as a Licensed
Paramedic, Master Firefighter, Fire Instructor II, Driver-Pumper Operator, Fire Officer II,
Incident Safety Officer, and Basic Aircraft Rescue. He recently earned a Bachelor of
Applied Arts & Sciences in Fire & Emergency Services Administration from Texas A&M at

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/862372/20210323_Commendation__Persons_of_the_Year_Certificates.pdf


San Antonio. He is an active Field Training Officer involved with live burn training, Fire &
EMS education, paramedic probation, and engaged for a stronger future to ensure the
Kerrville Fire Department’s mission of Exception Team…Efficient Methods, and
…Excellent Service.

Officer of the Year Lt Jaran Floyd. He was hired as a firefighter in July 2005 and promoted
to the rank of Driver in 2012 and Lieutenant in 2015. Jaran is credentialed as a
Paramedic, Master Firefighter, Fire Service Instructor II, Basic Fire Investigator, Fire
Officer II. He recently earned an Associate of Applied Science in Fire Administration from
Weatherford College. Lt. Floyd has consistently moved forward with this work and has
provided the KFD with a solid framework to further the Kerrville Fire Department's mission
of “Exceptional Team…Efficient Methods…Excellent Service.”

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Chief Maloney will present the commendations.  No Council action required.
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Texas Department of Public Safety Crime Records Services License Plate
Reader User Agreement.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 10, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Chief Chris McCall
                                 Yesenia Luna

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Agreement_DPS Crime Records Services License Plate Reader User
Agreement.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area F - Public Facilities and Services
Guiding Principle F2. Place the highest priority on public safety (police, fire, EMS).
Action Item F2.1 - Devote the necessary resources (funding, equipment) to

ensure quality fire, police and EMS services

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The Texas Department of Public Safety (TXDPS) Crime Records Services License Plate
Reader (LPR) User Agreement sets forth the duties and responsibilities of the User
Agency (Kerrville Police Department and Kerrville Municipal Court) in order to gain access
to the TXDPS LPR Database.  
The LPR Database contains shared data from all participating local, state, and federal
agencies, as well as TXDPS captured data, of the following information associated with a
license plate captured by an LPR: license plate numbers; latitude and longitude
coordinates indicating where the plate was captured; date/time of the capture; and
Originating Agency Identifier (ORI) information of the agency capturing the information. 
The LPR Database shall be maintained, operated, and managed by TXDPS on a 24 hour,
7 days a week, 365 days a year basis.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/859564/20210323_Agreement_DPS_Crime_Records_Services_License_Plate_Reader_User_Agreement.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/859564/20210323_Agreement_DPS_Crime_Records_Services_License_Plate_Reader_User_Agreement.pdf


By executing this User Agreement, the Kerrville Police Department and the Kerrville
Municipal Court will be able to utilize this Database on a daily basis.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Authorize the City Manager to execute the Texas Department of Public Safety Crime
Records Services License Plate Reader User Agreement.



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

CRIME RECORDS SERVICES 

LICENSE PLATE READER (LPR) USER AGREEMENT 

This document constitutes a User Agreement which sets forth the duties and responsibilities of the User Agency in 

order to gain access to the Texas Automated License Plate Reader (LPR) Database administered by the Texas 

Department of Public Safety (TXDPS). The User Agency shall be a criminal justice or law enforcement agency. 

USER AGENCY: 

ADDRESS: 

The LPR Database shall consist of shared data from all participating local, state, and federal agencies, as well as 

TXDPS captured data, of the following information associated with a license plate captured by an LPR: license plate 

numbers; latitude and longitude coordinates indicating where the plate was captured; date/time of the capture; and 

Originating Agency Identifier (ORI) information of the agency capturing the information. The LPR Database shall be 

maintained, operated, and managed by TXDPS on a 24 hour, 7 days a week, 365 days a year basis. 

A. USER AGENCY RESPONSIBILITIES

1. The User Agency may only access and use LPR information for official criminal justice purposes. LPR

information shall not be accessed or used for any other purpose.

2. The User Agency shall allow TXDPS to share the User Agency's data contributed to the LPR Database with

other authorized criminal justice or law enforcement agencies.

3. The User Agency shall provide its own internet connectivity and maintenance which meets Criminal Justice

Information Services (CJIS) Security Policy requirements.

4. The User Agency shall retain sole ownership of, sole responsibility for, and exclusive control over the

content of the information that it contributes to the LPR Database.

5. The User Agency shall, at will and at any time, update, correct, or delete the information that it contributes

to the LPR Database.

6. The User Agency has the sole responsibility to ensure that the information it contributes to the LPR

Database was not obtained and is not maintained in violation of any federal, state, or local law applicable to

that agency.

7. The User Agency has sole responsibility and accountability for ensuring compliance with all laws,

regulations, policies, and procedures applicable to its entry and sharing of information into the LPR

Database, including but not limited to the federal Driver's Privacy Protection Act (18 U.S.C. §2721 et seq.)

and the Texas Motor Vehicle Records Disclosure Act (Tex. Transp. Code Ch. 730).

8. The User Agency shall duly report to TXDPS, in writing, any instance in which LPR information is used in an

unauthorized manner. Such notice shall be provided immediately, but no later than three (3) calendar days

of when the User Agency first learned of the unauthorized use.

9. The User Agency has the duty, sole responsibility, and accountability to make reasonable efforts to ensure

the accuracy, upon entry and continuing thereafter, of information that it contributes to the LPR Database.

10. The User Agency is solely responsible for the actions or omissions of its employees and officers.

11. The User Agency shall permit access to the LPR Database only to individual users who meet standard Texas

Law Enforcement Telecommunications System (TLETS) credentials.
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B. GENERAL TERMS
1. TXDPS shall notify the User Agency ifit receives a challenge to or reasonable question about the accuracy of

the information submitted by the User Agency in the LPR Database.

2. The minimum retention period for information to remain in the LPR Database shall be three (3) years,

unless the User Agency indicates to TXDPS that a shorter retention period is required.

3. TXDPS will provide system training to the LPR Database users at no charge to the User Agency at a time and

location to be designated by TXDPS. The obligation of TXDPS to incur training costs is conditional upon

sufficient fonds budgeted and available. No financial liability shall be incurred by TXDPS by virtue of this

User Agreement beyond monies available to it for the purpose of fulfilling this User Agreement.

4. TXDPS reserves the right to immediately suspend service to the User Agency or an individual user when

applicable policies are violated. Service may be reinstated, in TXDPS' sole discretion, upon receipt of

satisfactory assurance that such violations have been corrected, All costs for reconnection service are the

responsibility of the User Agency.

5. TXDPS shall have the authority to inspect and audit the equipment, records, and operations of the User

Agency to determine the User Agency's compliance with standards and requirements associated with

TLETS, Texas Crime Information Center (TCIC)/National Crime Information Center (NCIC), and of this User

Agreement throughout the term and for a period of four ( 4) years after the termination of this User

Agreement. The User Agency shall maintain records regarding the use and dissemination of information in

the LPR Database and shall provide such records to TXDPS immediately upon its request.

6. Any waiver of any breach or default of this User Agreement by TXDPS shall not constitute a waiver of any

subsequent breach or default or a waiver of the provision itself.

C. DURATION AND TERMINATION

1. This User Agreement is effective upon the date it is signed by the User Agency and shall remain in effect

until terminated by TXDPS or the User Agency.

2. This User Agreement may be terminated at any time upon the mutual written consent of TXDPS and the

User Agency.

3. TXDPS or the User Agency may terminate this User Agreement for convenience upon thirty (30) calendar

days written notice to the other party.

4. TXDPS may terminate this User Agreement if the User Agency fails to comply with any provision of this User

Agreement or is otherwise in default by providing written notice to terminate, which termination shall

become effective immediately upon the User Agency's receipt of the notice.

5. In no event will termination by TXDPS give rise to any liability whatsoever on the part ofTXDPS.

6. All rights, obligations, responsibilities, limitations, and other understandings with respect to the disclosure

and use of all information by the User Agency as described in this User Agreement shall survive any

termination.

D. NOTICES AND CONTACTS

The User Agency shall direct all correspondence to TXDPS regarding this User Agreement to the following address:

Texas Department of Public Safety 

Law Enforcement Support Division 

Attention: TClC Control Room 

P.O. Box 4143 

Austin, Texas 78765-4134 

Email: TCIC.Operations@dps.texas.gov 

Page 2 of3 
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TXDPS shall direct all correspondence to the User Agency regarding this User Agreement to the following address 
and contact person designated by the User Agency. The User Agency shall notify TXDPS within ten (10) calendar 
days of any change in this information: 

Name: ________________________ _ 

Address: _______________________ _ 

City,State,Zip: _____________________ _ 

Telephone: ______________________ _ 

Fax: _________________________ _ 

Email: ________________________ _ 

Notices to the addresses shown above shall be deemed received: (i) when delivered in hand and a receipt granted; 
(ii) three (3) calendar days after it is deposited in the United States mail; or (iii) when received if sent by confirmed
fax or confirmed email.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the signatory for the User Agency hereby represents and warrants that it has full and 
complete authority to sign this User Agreement on behalf of the User Agency. 

USER AGENCY: 

Signature: __________________________ _ 

Printed Name: ________________________ _ 

Title: ___________________________ _ 

Date: ___________________________ _ 
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 17-2021.  A Resolution appointing Election Judges for the
general election to be held on May 1, 2021; said judges provided by the

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 11, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Resolution_17-2021 Appointing election judges May 1 2021 municipal
election.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
As per the Joint Election Agreement between Kerr County and the City of Kerrville dated
12/10/2020, Section II "d" states "Election Officers with a list provided by Bob Reaves Tax
Assessor/Collector (or designated employee) shall be appointed and approved through
the governing body of the City of Kerrville". 

The Joint Election Agreement, Contract No. 2020-77 is on file in the City Secretary Office.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Resolution No. 17-2021.

County Elections Officer.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/859489/20210323_Resolution_17-2021_Appointing_election_judges_May_1_2021_municipal_election.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/859489/20210323_Resolution_17-2021_Appointing_election_judges_May_1_2021_municipal_election.pdf






TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Amendment to the Economic Development Grant Agreement between

James Avery Craftsman, Inc. and the City of Kerrville Economic

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 16, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: EA Hoppe

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Agreement_EIC and James Avery Craftsman - Economic Development
Grant.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area E - Economic Development
Guiding Principle E4. Balance, broaden and diversify the City’s tax base, shifting the

tax burden away from residential property owners
Action Item E4.2 - Explore opportunities to capitalize on existing businesses,

such as Mooney, the Airport, and James Avery

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
James Avery Craftsman, Inc. (JAC) has an existing Economic Development Agreement
with the City of Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) that dates back to
before they made a major expansion of their main manufacturing facility now located along
HWY 27 near the Kerrville Airport.  Along with this major building expansion, significant
levels of new employment were also outlined in the five-year Agreement.  Essentially, the
minimum new employees for 2017 was 134, for 2018 it was 191, for 2019 it was 252, for
2020 it was 306, and for 2021 (the final year of the Agreement) it was 359.  Due the
pandemic and other market forces JAC missed their employment targets at the end of
2020 (246 versus 306) and approached the EIC as to a possible revision to the

Improvement Corporation.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/858244/20210323_Agreement_EIC_and_James_Avery_Craftsman_-_Economic_Development_Grant.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/858244/20210323_Agreement_EIC_and_James_Avery_Craftsman_-_Economic_Development_Grant.pdf


Agreement.  JAC desires to extend the Agreement to 2024 and will commit to employing
at least 359 employees by the end of 2023 and maintaining that 359 employment level
through the end of 2024.  In addition, they also believe that they will be able to employ up to
286 employees at that facility by the end of 2021.  Annual employment reports will be
provided on the following February after the end of each Calendar Year, with the final
report on February 2025.  

The EIC contemplated this Amendment at the March 2nd EIC meeting and directed staff to
draft an Amendment for further review at their regular public meeting called for Monday,
March 15th.  They approved the proposed Amendment at that March 15th meeting and are
now sending the item to the City Council for approval.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Amend the agreement as presented, and as approved by the Kerrville Economic
Improvement Corporation.









TO BE CONSIDERED BY
ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION

CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS
SUBJECT: Amendment to the Economic Development Grant Agreement between the

Doyle School Community Center, Inc. and the City of Kerrville Texas

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 16, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: EA Hoppe

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Agreement_EIC and Doyle School Community Center.pdf
20210323_Presentation_Doyle Handout 2-2021.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$150,000

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount
Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: Doyle School Community Center

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area C - Community / Neighborhood Character and Place Making
Guiding Principle C4. Promote design that is in keeping with Kerrville, its natural

beauty, history, culture and diversity using art, landscaping and
other aesthetic features, including “random order” (sameness that
doesn’t seem forced); encourage design that promotes
interaction, a sense of community and gatherings

Action Item C4.8 - When and where reasonable, promote the preservation
and/  or renovation of historic homes/buildings by offering
incentives and/or tax breaks

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The Kerrville Economic Improvement Corporation (EIC) entered into an Economic
Development Grant Agreement with the Doyle School Community Center, Inc. in April
2020 for $500,000 to help facilitate over $1,000,000 in improvements for various
renovations to their location along Paschal Avenue.  As further design efforts have been
refined and project bidding has occurred, the projected cost of improvements for Phase I

Economic Improvement Corporation.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860152/20210323_Agreement_EIC_and_Doyle_School_Community_Center.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860154/20210323_Presentation_Doyle_Handout_2-2021.pdf


are more than originally anticipated.  The non-profit has asked to amend the Agreement for
an additional $150,000 in grant funding.  A presentation is attached further outlining the
status of the renovation and the requested Agreement amendment.  The EIC approved the
proposed amendment to the contract at their special-called March 2nd meeting and are
sending it to City Council for final approval.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve the Amendment as presented.







2/12/2021

1

Update on Renovation & Request for Additional Funding

Timeline

June – September 
• Drawings done and finalized
• Plans for delivery of Temporary Buildings finalized 

(plumbing, electrical, digital)
October
• pre bid meetings and temporary buildings 

delivered and installed
November 
• bids from two contractors came in and Zuber 

Construction was chosen.
December and January
• worked to reduce cost of renovations, as the bid 

was approximately $200K more than we still had 
available after expenses for plans, temp buildings, 
engineering, ADA evaluations

• sought other funding to meet new budget, and
possibly be able to afford original quote 
(especially the complete commercial kitchen)  

February 
• Demolition began on the 8th



2/12/2021

2

Concessions made 
before plans were 
put out for bids

• We made the complete 
renovation of the 
kitchen as a 
commercial kitchen an 
“add alternative.”

• We made parking lot 
resurfacing and the 
new parking lot on 
west side an “add 
alternative.”

Current reductions 
from original bid 
from Zuber

• Large windows in 
hallway will not be 
installed.

• Kitchen cabinets and
counters greatly 
reduced.

• Flooring choice reduced.
• Ceiling tile choice 

reduced.
• Lighting choice reduced.



2/12/2021

3

Statement of 
Need and 
Justification

Overall, the building cost was higher than 
anticipated. This is from several factors:
• The pandemic played a part in slowing the 

planning process, which in turn increased 
temporary building rental months (about $4K 
per month)

• Installation of the Temporary Buildings was 
more involved than initially understood –
electrical, water, and septic service provision 
was much higher than anticipated.

• The plans from which we were working for 
our original estimates had not gone through a 
complete engineering plan, nor had full 
drawings been completed at the time Doyle 
applied for EIC funds, and Foundation Grants. 

• Asbestos Abatement costs are a bit higher 
than planned.

Request from 
E.I.C.

Doyle School Community Center Board of 
Directors requests an additional $150,000 
toward costs for renovation of the Doyle 
Center.



2/12/2021

4

Capital 
Campaign 
continues

The Board of Directors of the Doyle 
Center will continue our capital campaign 
to fund the add alternatives, upgrade 
some of the items that we reduced to get 
the current cost of $980K, and fund the 
next year of operations. 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the City Council workshop held March 09, 2021.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 11, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Minutes_Council workshop 5pm 3-09-21.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
0

Amount Budgeted:

0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the City Council workshop held March 09, 2021 at 5:00 p.m.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/854640/20210323_Minutes_Council_workshop_5pm_3-09-21.pdf


CITY COUNCIL MINUTES                    MARCH 09, 2021  5:00 PM 
WORKSHOP, CAILLOUX CITY CENTER KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  On March 9, 2021, at 5:02 p.m., the Kerrville City Council Workshop 
was called to order by Mayor Bill Blackburn at the Cailloux City Center, 910 Main Street. 
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:     
Bill Blackburn Mayor 
Kim Clarkson  Mayor Pro Tem, Councilmember Place 2 
Gary Cochrane Councilmember Place 1 
Judy Eychner Councilmember Place 3  
Brenda Hughes Councilmember Place 4 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT: None 
 
CITY STAFF PRESENT: 
Mark McDaniel City Manager  
E.A. Hoppe  Deputy City Manager   
Mike Hayes   City Attorney  
Shelley McElhannon City Secretary 
Kim Meismer  Executive Director for General Operations 
 
VISITORS PRESENT: No citizen speakers were present during the workshop. 
 
1. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
 
1.A.  Plan, discuss, and take action on decisions related to an Employee Appreciation 
Event. 
 
City Council discussed event and provided update.  Kim Meismer presented information 
and responded to questions. 
 
2. INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION: 
 
2.A. Quarterly Community Improvement Projects update. 
 
Mark McDaniel introduced item 2A.  E.A. Hoppe presented information and responded 
to questions.  The City of Kerrville website will be updated with the quarterly update. 
 
3. EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
 
3.A. Kerrville Public Utility Board bond (551.071, 551.086). 
 
No Executive Session was called. 
 
4. ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION IF ANY:  N/A 
 
ADJOURN. 



The workshop was adjourned at 5:37 p.m.  
 
 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL: ______________________ 
 
APPROVED:      ATTEST: 

  
___________________________  _____________________________ 
Bill Blackburn, Mayor     Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the City Council meeting held March 09, 2021.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 11, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Minutes_Council regular meeting 6pm 3-09-21.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
0

Amount Budgeted:

0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the City Council meeting held March 09, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/854645/20210323_Minutes_Council_regular_meeting_6pm_3-09-21.pdf


CITY COUNCIL MINUTES      KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
REGULAR MEETING      MARCH 09, 2021 
 
On March 09, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. the meeting was called to order by Mayor Bill 
Blackburn at the Cailloux City Center, 910 Main Street.  Mayor Blackburn provided the 
invocation and led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT: 
Bill Blackburn Mayor 
Kim Clarkson Mayor Pro Tem 
Gary Cochrane Councilmember 
Judy Eychner Councilmember 
Brenda Hughes Councilmember 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT: None 
 
CITY EXECUTIVE STAFF: 
Mark McDaniel City Manager Stuart Barron Director Public Works 
E.A. Hoppe Deputy City Manager Stuart Cunyus, Public Information Officer 
Mike Hayes City Attorney Amy Dozier, Chief Financial Officer 
Shelley McElhannon City Secretary Eric Maloney, Fire Chief 
  Drew Paxton, Chief Planner 
 
VISITORS PRESENT:  A list of the citizen speakers present during the meeting is on 
file in the City Secretary’s Office for the required retention period.  In addition, a Zoom 
webinar was offered. 
 
1. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST: 
Items of interest to the community was presented by Stuart Cunyus, Mark McDaniel, 
Councilmember Brenda Hughes, Councilmember Judy Eychner, and Mayor Blackburn. 
 
2. PRESENTATIONS: 
2A.  Kerrville Kindness award – Partners responding to Winter Storm 2021. 
 
Mayor Blackburn acknowledged thirteen City partners assisting the City during the 
Winter Storm 2021: American Red Cross, Basement Brewers of Texas, Calvary 
Temple Church, First United Methodist Church, HEB Grocery Company, Ingram 
Independent School District, Kerrville Independent School District, Kerrville Veterans 
Administration, Maxey Energy Company, Pint & Plow Brewing Company, The 
Salvation Army, Schreiner University, and Walmart. 
 
2B. City’s ongoing preparedness and response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus). 
 
Shelley McElhannon read item 2B caption into record. 
Chief Maloney and Mark McDaniel presented information and responded to questions. 
 
3. VISITORS FORUM: 
The following persons spoke: 

• Simon Michael Stone Talamantes V 



• George Baroody 
 
4. CONSENT AGENDA: 
Councilmember Kim Clarkson pulled 4B from the consent agenda. Councilmember 
Gary Cochrane made a motion to approve items 4A, 4C, 4D, 4E, and 4F on the consent 
agenda, and Councilmember Hughes seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
4A. Interlocal Agreement with Region 8 Education Service Center and the City of 
Kerrville. 
 
4C. Minutes for the City Council meeting held February 09, 2021. 
 
4D. Minutes for the City Council meeting held February 23, 2021. 
 
4E. Minutes for the City Council workshop held March 01, 2021. 
 
4F. Minutes for the City Council and Kerrville Public Utility Board of Trustees special-
called meeting held March 04, 2021. 
END OF CONSENT AGENDA. 
 
4B. Local Agreement with 198th District Attorney’s Office for the Disposition of 
Forfeited Contraband. 
 
Mike Hayes presented information and responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Clarkson made a motion to approve item 4B on the consent agenda, and 
Councilmember Eychner seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
5 PUBLIC HEARING AND ORDINANCES, FIRST READING: 
5A. Ordinance No. 2021-07.  An Ordinance vacating, abandoning, and closing all right, 
title, and interest in a portion of a public right-of-way, consisting of approximately 8,504 
square feet of an unimproved portion of a dedicated street that intersects with Meadow 
View Lane and thereafter terminates; said right-of-way dedicated by a plat of a subdivision 
within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas, and recorded in Volume 2, Page 102 of 
the Plat Records of Kerr County, Texas; and, located on and between the properties 
known as 304 and 400 Meadow View Lane; finding that said right-of-way is not required 
for future use as a public street; ordering recording; providing an effective date; and 
providing other matters related to this subject. 
 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:37 p.m. 
Shelley McElhannon read Ordinance No. 20212-07 caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information, and Drew Paxton, Mike Hayes, and Mark 
McDaniel responded to questions. 
The following persons spoke: 
• George Baroody 
• Frank Galvan 
Mayor Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:54 p.m. 
 



Councilmember Cochrane moved to approve Ordinance No. 2021-07 first reading with 
the caveat that staff contact both property owners with notice before second reading, 
and   Councilmember Eychner seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
5B. Ordinance No. 2021-09.  An Ordinance vacating, abandoning, and closing all 
right, title, and interest in a portion of a public right-of-way, consisting of an approximate 
.30 acre unimproved, dedicated alley that extends across the property located at 615 
Elm Street; said right-of-way dedicated by plat for the Westland Place Addition, a 
Subdivision within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas, and recorded in the plats 
filed at Volume 43, Page 577 and Volume 45, Page 335 of the real property records of 
Kerr County, Texas; finding that said right-of-way is not required for future use as a 
public right-of-way; ordering recording; providing an effective date; and providing other 
matters related to this subject. 
 
Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:54 p.m. 
Shelley McElhannon read Ordinance No. 20212-09 caption into record. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
The following person(s) spoke: 
• George Baroody 
Mayor Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:57 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Eychner moved to approve Ordinance No. 2021-09 first reading as 
presented, and Councilmember Hughes seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
6 CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
6A. Resolution No. 10-2021.  A Resolution authorizing the City's acceptance of the 
ownership of private streets for public use; such streets located within the Keystone 
Section Three Subdivision and consisting of Wilmington Avenue, Creswell Lane, and 
Roanoke Lane; authorizing the City Manager to take actions to effectuate the 
conveyance subject to various conditions. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read Resolution No. 10-2021 caption into record. 
Drew Paxton provided information and responded to questions. 
The following person(s) spoke: 
• George Baroody 
 
Councilmember Eychner moved to approve Resolution No. 10-2021 as presented, and  
Councilmember Cochrane seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
6B. Construction Agreement with J&K Utility Services, LLC for the Loop 534 
Ellenberger Well project in an amount of $590,918.00. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read item 6B caption into record. 
Stuart Barron presented information and responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Cochrane moved to approve the Construction Agreement with J&K 
Utility Services LLC, and Councilmember Hughes seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 



6C. Professional Service Agreement with Freese and Nichols, Inc. for the design of 
improvements to Knapp Wastewater Infrastructure in the amount of $518,317.00. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read item 6C caption into record. 
Stuart Barron presented information and responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Hughes moved to authorize the City Manager to finalize and execute 
the Professional Service Agreement, and Councilmember Eychner seconded.  The 
motion passed 5-0. 
 
6D. Compromise, Settlement, and Release Agreement between Lone Star Inn and 
the City of Kerrville. 
 
Shelley McElhannon read item 6D caption into record. 
Amy Dozier presented information and responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Eychner moved to approve the agreement and authorize the City 
Manager to finalize and execute the Lone Star Inn settlement, and Councilmember 
Hughes seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
7 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS: 
No items were presented. 
 
8 BOARD APPOINTMENT(S): 
8A. Appointment to the Kerrville Public Utility Board of Trustees, position #3. 
 
Councilmember Cochrane made a motion to reappoint Bill Thomas to the Kerrville 
Public Utility Board of Trustees position #3, and Mayor Blackburn seconded.  The 
motion passed 5-0. 
 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion the City Council adjourn into closed executive 
session under 551.071 (consultation with attorney), and Councilmember Clarkson 
seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
Mayor Blackburn recessed the meeting at 7:20 p.m., and reconvened in closed 
executive session in the Cailloux City Center upstairs conference room. 
 
9 EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
9A. Compromise, settlement, and release agreement between Lone Star Inn and the 
City of Kerrville (551.071). 
 
9B. Appointment to the Kerrville Public Utility Board of Trustees position 3 (551.074). 
 
9C. Legal advice as to the claim against Mark Rowan concerning damage to City 
property (fire hydrant) (551.071). 
 
9D. Kerrville Public Utility Board bond (551.071, 551.086). 
 
The closed executive session adjourned, Council returned to open session at 7:45 p.m. 
 



10 ACTIONS ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY:   
No action was taken in Executive Session. 
Items 9A and 9B were not discussed during the Executive Session. 
 
9C. Legal advice as to the claim against Mark Rowan concerning damage to City 
property (fire hydrant).  Councilmember Cochrane moved to authorize litigation against 
Mark Rowan to recover the cost to repair the damaged fire hydrant, seconded by 
Councilmember Eychner.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
ADJOURN.  The meeting adjourned at 7:46 p.m. 
 
 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL: _____________________ 
 
 
APPROVED:  ATTEST:    
 
__________________________ _____________________________ 
Bill Blackburn, Mayor  Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2021-07, second reading.  An Ordinance vacating,
abandoning, and closing all right, title, and interest in a portion of a public
right-of-way, consisting of approximately 8,504 square feet of an unimproved
portion of a dedicated street that intersects with Meadow View Lane and
thereafter terminates; said right-of-way dedicated by a plat of a subdivision
within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas, and recorded in Volume 2,
Page 102 of the Plat Records of Kerr County, Texas; and, located on and
between the properties known as 304 and 400 Meadow View Lane; finding
that said right-of-way is not required for future use as a public street;
ordering recording; providing an effective date; and providing other matters
related to this subject.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 11, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Ordinance 2021-07 ROW closure 400 Meadowview Lane second reading.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The adjacent property owner has requested to close and abandon the street right-of-way
adjacent to his property. This street segment was not constructed, is not identified on the
Master Thoroughfare Plan, and a roadway is not intended to be constructed there now or
on the future. The property will maintain the existing 20' sewer easement for the existing
sewer line.
Staff supports the request. 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/854573/20210323_Ordinance_2021-07_ROW_closure_400_Meadowview_Lane_second_reading.pdf


City Council approved Ordinance 2021-07 first reading on March 09, 2021, with a caveat
that City staff contact both property owners and provide notice, before the second reading. 
The motion passed 5-0.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2021-07 on second reading.















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2021-09, second reading.  An Ordinance vacating,
abandoning, and closing all right, title, and interest in a portion of a public
right-of-way, consisting of an approximate .30 acre unimproved, dedicated
alley that extends across the property located at 615 Elm Street; said
right-of-way dedicated by plat for the Westland Place Addition, a
Subdivision within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas, and recorded in
the plats filed at Volume 43, Page 577 and Volume 45, Page 335 of the real
property records of Kerr County, Texas; finding that said right-of-way is not
required for future use as a public right-of-way; ordering recording; providing
an effective date; and providing other matters related to this subject.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 11, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Ordinance 2021-09 ROW alley closure 615 Elm Street second reading.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The adjacent property owner has requested to close and abandon the alley right-of-way
adjacent to his property. The applicant will maintain the existing 12' utility easement.
Staff supports the request. 

City Council approved Ordinance No. 2021-09 first reading on March 09, 2021.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2021-09 on second reading, as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/854595/20210323_Ordinance_2021-09_ROW_alley_closure_615_Elm_Street_second_reading.pdf


















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolutions Regarding the Texas Community Development Block Grant

1.) Resolution No. 13-2021.  A Resolution authorizing the submission of a 
Texas Community Development Block Grant Program application to the 
Texas Department of Agriculture for the 2021-2022 Community 
Development Fund; and authorizing the Mayor and City Manager to act as 
the City's Executive Officers and authorized representatives in all matters 
pertaining to the City's participation in the Texas Community Development 
Block Grant Program.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Feb 10, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Megan Folkerts

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Resolution_13-2021 authorizing TCDBG program application for Community

Development Fund.pdf
20210323_Resolution_14-2021 adopting public access plan during construction of
public infrastructure projects.pdf
20210323_Resolution_15-2021 determining specific projects to public health safety
welfare of community.pdf
20210323_Map_Reso 15-2020 Kerrville DR Project.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$52,500.00

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
To be budgeted
FY2022.

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

3.) Resolution No. 15-2021.  A Resolution determining that the specified 
projects within the City contains distinct conditions which are detrimental to 
the public health, safety, and welfare of the community and constitutes a 
blighted area.

2.) Resolution No. 14-2021.  A Resolution adopting a public access plan for 
use during construction of public infrastructure projects funded through the 
Texas Community Development Block Grant - Downtown Revitalization 
Program.

Program Application.  (Three items will be presented together.)

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860607/20210323_Resolution_13-2021_authorizing_TCDBG_program_application_for_Community_Development_Fund.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860607/20210323_Resolution_13-2021_authorizing_TCDBG_program_application_for_Community_Development_Fund.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860611/20210323_Resolution_14-2021_adopting_public_access_plan_during_construction_of_public_infrastructure_projects.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860611/20210323_Resolution_14-2021_adopting_public_access_plan_during_construction_of_public_infrastructure_projects.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/861205/20210323_Resolution_15-2021_determining_specific_projects_to_public_health_safety_welfare_of_community.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/861205/20210323_Resolution_15-2021_determining_specific_projects_to_public_health_safety_welfare_of_community.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/861206/20210323_Map_Reso_15-2020_Kerrville_DR_Project.pdf


Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area D - Downtown Revitalization
Guiding Principle D5. Promote a walkable, useable, uniform and

pedestrian-oriented public space linking Downtown to the
surrounding neighborhoods through streetscape elements,
access, connections and crossings

Action Item D5.3 - Make Downtown more pedestrian-friendly by improving
walkways, adding accessibility ramps, beautifying the area with
landscaping and street trees, etc.

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
1.) Resolution No. 13-2021: The City of Kerrville is looking for authorization for the City
Manager to execute the forms and documents required to request funds to reimburse
project costs associated with the 2021 Texas Capital Fund Downtown Revitalization/Main
Street Program of the Texas Community Development Block Grant Program of the Texas
Department of Agriculture – Office of Rural Affairs (TDA). In order to score the highest
number of points on the application, we are looking for approval to allocate $52,500 from
the Capital Projects Fund to contribute to the cost of construction activities of pedestrian
and ADA improvements to intersections and portions of city sidewalks in the Main Street
District. This allocation will only be utilized if the Grant is funded, and will be a part of the
FY2022 budget discussion this summer, as knowledge of the grant award should come in
July 2021 at the latest.  

2.) Resolution No. 14-2021: The City of Kerrville is looking to adopt this Public Access
Plan as a part of the construction phase of the 2021 Texas Capital Fund Downtown
Revitalization/Main Street Program of the Texas Community Development Block Grant
Program of the Texas Department of Agriculture – Office of Rural Affairs (TDA). This Plan
will ensure commercial businesses and public facilities' operations will not be disturbed
when the areas of interest are under construction. This Plan includes direction for Public
Notice beforehand, and continuing notifications throughout the project to businesses who
may be affected by construction.

3.) Resolution No. 15-2021: The City of Kerrville is utilizing this resolution to declare
blighted conditions of the downtown area that are considered a detriment to public health,
safety, and welfare of the community. If awarded the 2021 Texas Capital Fund Downtown
Revitalization/Main Street Program of the Texas Community Development Block Grant
Program of the Texas Department of Agriculture – Office of Rural Affairs (TDA), we will
correct these conditions to the identified areas. The project activities that this grant will
fund will include the installation of ADA compliant ramps, crossing, and signalization, and
will correct unsafe sidewalk conditions around the Main Street area. The attached map
shows the specific areas in question.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Resolutions No. 13-2021, 14-2021, and 15-2021 as presented.
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 16-2021.  A Resolution creating a Public Health Task Force
as an Ad Hoc Board for its consideration of issues relating to public health
and recommendation as to the creation of a Local Health Authority; and
authorizing the Mayor to appoint its members.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 12, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Megan Folkerts

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Resolution_16-2021 Public Health Task Force as ad hoc board - creation of
Local Health Authority.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area F - Public Facilities and Services
Guiding Principle F1. Commit to maintaining high-quality, cost-effective public

services and facilities consistent with anticipated growth and
ensure cost-effective use and maintenance of these assets

Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The City of Kerrville would like to authorize the Mayor to implement a Public Health Task
Force and appoint members as he deems fit. These members will be residents, or work in
Kerr County, and be interested in the promotion and research of improving public health by
examining the possibility of creating a Local Health Authority, or District. The Public Health
Task Force will be charged with presenting their recommendation within six months of their
first meeting.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Resolution No. 16-2021 as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860627/20210323_Resolution_16-2021_Public_Health_Task_Force_as_ad_hoc_board_-_creation_of_Local_Health_Authority.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860627/20210323_Resolution_16-2021_Public_Health_Task_Force_as_ad_hoc_board_-_creation_of_Local_Health_Authority.pdf




TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Funding agreement between the City of Kerrville Economic Improvement
Corporation, City of Kerrville TX, and the Kerrville Christmas Lighting
Corporation for electrical infrastructure on Tranquility Island in the amount of
$100,000. 

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 08, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Ashlea Boyle

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Funding Agreement_EIC and Kerrville Christmas Lighting Corporation.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$100,000

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
n/a

Amount Budgeted:

n/a

Account Number:

n/a

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: Kerrville Christmas Lighting Corporation 

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area D - Downtown Revitalization
Guiding Principle D1. Create a “living room” for the community and a “front door” for

visitors—a full-service destination that attracts anchor uses and
increased residential and mixed-use development.

Action Item D1.12 - Expand/Grow Christmas light installation to the entire
Downtown area and Louise Hays Park

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Pursuant to direction at the March 15th, 2021 EIC meeting, attached is a funding
agreement between the City of Kerrville Tx (City), the City of Kerrville Economic
Improvement Corporation (EIC), and the Kerrville Christmas Lighting Corporation (KCLC),
for electrical infrastructure improvements on Tranquility Island in the amount of $100,000.

On March 15th, the EIC held a public hearing and approved the agreement.

The final step in this process is consideration and approval by the City Council.

The improvements will allow for additional trees to be lit with LED "up lights", in addition to
ground pedestals and features.  The island extending between the Tranquility Island

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/861783/20210323_Funding_Agreement_EIC_and_Kerrville_Christmas_Lighting_Corporation.pdf


pedestrian bridge and Francisco Lemos bridge is the scope of this project.  With
enhanced electrical infrastructure, this will enhance the lighting experience in the park and
provide the opportunity to grow recreation activities for our community and tourists.  This
project is consistent with K2050's action item to expand Christmas lighting in Louise Hays
Park. 

As a reminder, the total project cost is expected to be approximately $200,000.  The
KCLC's application was for a matching-grant of $100,000.  The remainder is intended to
be raised in private donations from Kerrville citizens and businesses.  Once the funds have
been raised, the EIC matching grant funds will be allocated, and the City will take
ownership of the overall funds and oversee the project management of the construction
project.  The City has engaged an electrical engineer for design services and is funding
this cost.  Should the construction costs come in at a level under $200,000, the City would
ask that the design services be reimbursed to maximize dollars that have been dedicated
to making the actual lighting/decorative enhancements.  The installation will follow the
public bidding process pursuant to purchasing policy and state law.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve funding agreement as presented. 

















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: City's ongoing preparedness and response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus); and
Declaration of local state of disaster due to a public health emergency,

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Feb 24, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Eric Maloney

EXHIBITS: 20200922_Resolution_16-2020 Extending Mayor's Disaster Declaration Covid-19
7-28-20.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
This is the regular briefing on the responsiveness to changing conditions and situations
related to Covid 19, as well as an opportunity to review the the Disaster Declaration
revised March 20, 2020. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Discussion and possible review of the declaration.

March 20, 2020.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/837223/20200922_Resolution_16-2020_Extending_Mayor_s_Disaster_Declaration_Covid-19_7-28-20.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/837223/20200922_Resolution_16-2020_Extending_Mayor_s_Disaster_Declaration_Covid-19_7-28-20.pdf










TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Financial update for the month ended February 28, 2021.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Feb 16, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Presentation_Monthly Financial Report.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
See the attached presentation regarding financial results through February 28, 2021.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
 No action required; information only.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/860228/20210323_Presentation_Monthly_Financial_Report.pdf


Financial update for the 
month ended            

February 28, 2021

City Council Meeting

March 23, 2021

1



General Fund Summary

2

Fund

Total       
FY2021 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2021     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2021   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2020   
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2020 
General Fund

Revenues
Property Tax 10,234,372$  9,571,819$    9,499,192$    (72,626)$        9,330,773$    168,420$       
Sales Tax 7,022,613      2,959,720      3,553,726      594,006          3,160,859      392,867          
Other Revenue 10,807,266    4,060,377      4,062,130      1,753              4,353,542      (291,412)        

Total Revenue 28,064,251    16,591,916    17,115,048    523,132          16,845,174    269,874          
Expenditures 28,429,251    11,060,978    11,136,212    (75,234)           10,674,730    461,483          
Net (365,000)$      5,530,938$    5,978,836$    447,898$       6,170,444$    (191,608)$      



General Fund Revenues

3

2021 YTD 2021 Budget YTD 2020 YTD
All Other 4,062,130 4,060,377 4,353,542
Sales Tax 3,553,726 2,959,720 3,160,859
Property Tax 9,499,192 9,571,819 9,330,773
Total $17,115,048 $16,591,916 $16,845,174

$17,115,048 $16,591,916 $16,845,174 

$.0M

$2.0M

$4.0M

$6.0M

$8.0M

$10.0M

$12.0M

$14.0M

$16.0M

$18.0M

$20.0M
General Fund Revenues



General Fund Revenues
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Property Tax
• Slightly lower than budget due to Mooney delinquency 

and more half pay requests
Sales Tax
• Continued strong performance led by regional retail 

(especially home improvement), online sales and 
manufacturing

• February 2021 is 10% higher than February 2020
• March 2021 is 19% higher than March 2020
• YTD (Oct – March) sales tax is 13% higher than prior year



General Fund Revenues

5

Other Revenue
• KSP – The month of February was down $16K or 27% 

compared to prior year due to the winter storm, but YTD 
revenues are still up $52K or 22% compared to prior year

• Municipal Court – Revenues continue lower than budget 
and lower than prior year.  Municipal Court was closed and 
traffic was greatly reduced during the winter storm.

• EMS – YTD revenue is up $77K compared to FY2020 due to 
more emergency transports and few disallowed charges.  
Non-emergency transports are still down compared to prior 
year.



General Fund Expenditures
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• Actual expense is 
slightly higher than 
budget due to payroll 
costs associated with 
the winter storm

$11,136,212 $11,060,978 $10,674,730

$.0M

$2.0M

$4.0M

$6.0M

$8.0M

$10.0M

$12.0M

$14.0M

2 0 2 1 Y T D 2 0 2 1 B u d ge t  Y T D 2 0 2 0 Y T D

General Fund Expenditures



Water Fund Summary

7

Fund

Total       
FY2021 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2021     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2021   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2020   
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2020 
Water Fund 

Revenues
Water Sales 6,315,482$    2,369,733$    2,595,698$    225,965$       2,431,089$    164,609$       
Sewer Sales 5,758,854      2,343,040      2,420,028      76,989            2,312,850      107,179          
Reuse Sales 145,495          54,594            80,259            25,665            58,679            21,579            
Other Revenue 842,838          305,358          490,108          184,749          445,462          44,645            

Total Revenue 13,062,669    5,072,725      5,586,093      513,368          5,248,081      338,012          
Expenditures 13,116,669    5,605,001      5,119,620      485,381          5,295,888      (176,268)        
Net (54,000)$        (532,276)$      466,473$       998,750$       (47,807)$        514,280$       



Water Fund Revenues
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• February bills are for 
January 
consumption, so 
storm impact not 
included

• Consumption 
increases in 
residential and 
irrigation categories2021 YTD 2021 Budget YTD 2020 YTD

All Other 490,108 305,358 445,462
Reuse 80,259 54,594 58,679
Sewer 2,420,028 2,343,040 2,312,850
Water 2,595,698 2,369,733 2,431,089
Total $5,586,093 $5,072,725 $5,248,081

$5,586,093 
$5,072,725 $5,248,081 

$.0M

$2.0M

$4.0M

$6.0M

$8.0M
Water Fund Revenues



Water Fund Expenditures

9

• Lower Debt Service 
and General Fund 
transfers in FY2021

• Supplies and 
maintenance 
expense continue  
less than budget

$5,119,620
$5,605,001 $5,295,888

$.0M

$2.0M

$4.0M

$6.0M

2 0 2 1 Y T D 2 0 2 1 B u d ge t  Y T D 2 0 2 0 Y T D
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Fund

Total       
FY2021 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2021     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2021   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2020   
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2020 
Development Services Fund

Revenues 
Permits & Fees 613,830$       255,763$       193,425$       (62,338)$        508,782$       (315,357)$      
Transfer In 272,260          113,442          113,442          -                  98,926            14,516            

Total Revenue 886,090          369,204          306,866          (62,338)           607,708          (300,841)        
Expenditures 1,018,747      400,211          389,280          10,930            337,748          51,532            
Net (132,657)        (31,006)           (82,414)           (51,407)           269,960          (352,373)        

Golf Fund
Revenues 

Recreation 867,705          291,934          326,902          34,967            268,918          57,984            
Transfer In 80,000            29,167            29,167            -                  29,167            -                  

Total Revenue 947,705          321,101          356,068          34,967            298,085          57,984            
Expenditures 947,705          355,377          355,671          (294)                365,015          (9,344)             
Net -                  (34,276)           397                 34,674            (66,931)           67,328            

Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund
Revenues 1,281,685      419,042          507,788          88,746            505,852          1,936              
Expenditures 1,281,685      586,381          518,055          68,326            624,061          (106,006)        
Net -$                (167,339)$      (10,266)$        157,072$       (118,209)$      107,943$       



Development Service Fund
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• Revenues are lower than 
prior year due to 
numerous large projects 
in prior year (HEB, KISD, 
The Landing, Arcadia, 
etc.)

• Budget is straight line 
unless we know about a 
specific large project
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• Actual revenue is varies widely from month to month 
and is especially dependent on large projects
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Golf Fund
• February 2021 revenues lower than February 2020 due 

to weather, but YTD revenues still higher than prior year
• Increases attributed to: COVID, fee increases, new golf 

carts, increased marketing, course condition
Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund
• Revenue is better than budget and slightly better than 

FY2020
• One month lag, so storm impact not included yet
• Expenses are lower than anticipated due to canceled or 

rescheduled events 



Winter Storm Update
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Payroll increases (overtime, inclement weather, taxes 
& benefits):

General Fund $121K
Water Fund 29K
Other Funds 1K
TOTAL PAYROLL 151K

Misc Supplies & Maintenance: $8K

• Potential FEMA reimbursement (75%) for payroll 



Winter Storm Update
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• 63 damage claims so far
• Damage claims include:

→ Golf – netting, restrooms, bridge, pump house
→ Tennis – restroom, windscreens, fencing, poles
→ KSP – roof and restroom damage
→ Public Works – Water Production & Water Reclamation
→ Cailloux Theater – HVAC and compressor damage

• Preliminary estimate of > $200,000 in damage
• Property damage – one $2,500 deductible for all 

claims
• Vehicle claims - $500 deductible each



Winter Storm Update
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• Preliminary estimates show a 38% increase in water 
consumption during February

• Similar to SAWS, City of Boerne and others in the 
area, the City of Kerrville implemented an automatic 
winter storm credit.  The first bill received after the 
storm was automatically calculated at the lower of 
the actual February bill or the actual January bill.

• Positive feedback from customers and less 
administrative burden related to leaks and storm 
repairs
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• Initial allocation shows $5.18 million for Kerrville
• Will be administered through the state (likely TDEM) 

for small cities
• Bill lists restrictions and state may place additional 

restrictions or requirements on funds
• More to come as the US Treasury and the state 

finalize requirements and guidance
• First payment expected in the next 90 days



Council Questions or 
Comments?
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointment to the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board.

AGENDA DATE OF: March 23, 2021 DATE SUBMITTED: Feb 01, 2021

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20210323_Roster_Parks and Recreation Advisory Board 1-2021.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Six vacancies exist due to terms expiring March 2021.

Sixteen applications have been received that are eligible for appointment: Mike Asmus,
David Bartels, Morgan Bond, Charles Butler, Coreena Hazelett (reappointment), Charles
Hueber (reappointment), Katy Kappel, Sarah Lewis, Rick Martin, Diane McMahon
(reappointment), Erik Silvius, Paige Sumner, Cynthia Tate, Sue Tiemann, Wayne Uecker
(reappointment), and Karen Yanez.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Appoint members.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/813574/20210323_Roster_Parks_and_Recreation_Advisory_Board_1-2021.pdf


Name Status Term Start date Reappt date End date
Lynda Ables Active 2 27-Mar-18 1-Apr-20 1-Apr-22
Rose Bradshaw Active 2 9-May-17 26-Mar_19 31-Mar-21
Celeste Hamman Active 2 27-Mar-18 1-Apr-20 1-Apr-22
Charles Hueber Active 1 26-Mar-19 n/a 31-Mar-21
Jesse Olivera Active 1 26-Mar-19 n/a 31-Mar-21
Gregory Peschel Active 1 26-Mar-19 n/a 31-Mar-21
Lisa Nye-Salladin Active 2 9-May-17 26-Mar_19 31-Mar-21
Matthew Thurlow Active 2 27-Mar-18 1-Apr-20 1-Apr-22
Wayne K Uecker Active 1 26-Mar-19 n/a 31-Mar-21

DESCRIPTION

Members: 9
Term Length: 2 years
Term Limit: 2 terms

QUALIFICATIONS:

RESOLUTIONS:

PARKS & RECREATION

The Board shall constitute an advisory board to the City Council.  The board shall 
advise the City Council regarding the development, improvement, equipment, 
programming, and maintenance of all land and facilities managed by the Parks 
and Recreation Department. In addition, the Board shall promote close 
cooperation between the city and its citizens, institutions, and agencies 
interested in or conducting recreational activities, so that recreational resources 
within the city may be coordinated to secure the greatest public welfare.

A majority as the residents of the city of Kerrville, and all shall be residents of 
Kerr County.

Ordinance No. 1984-37, amended by Ordinance No. 1987-24
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